

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD JANUARY 25, 2021****Nos. 20-7017, -7019**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

LUSIK USOYAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

REPUBLIC OF TURKEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

KASIM KURD, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

REPUBLIC OF TURKEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

*Of Counsel:*RICHARD C. VISEK  
*Acting Legal Adviser  
Department of State*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

SHARON SWINGLE

DANIEL WINIK

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7245  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 305-8849*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Both Sending And Receiving States Have Responsibilities To Protect Diplomats And Officials.....	2
B. Foreign Security Personnel Have Discretion To Use Force Against Domestic Civilians On Domestic Territory Only When It Reasonably Appears Necessary To Defend A Protected Person .....	6
C. The FSIA's Discretionary Function Rule Does Not Protect Sending States Whose Agents Use Force Outside Any Reasonable Conception Of Their Protective Function.....	7
D. The District Court's Account Of The Facts Establishes That The Force Used By Turkish Security Personnel Was Not Protective In Character .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	3
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	4
<i>Galella v. Onassis</i> , 487 F.2d 986 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	8
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	3
<i>MacArthur Area Citizens Association v. Republic of Peru</i> , 809 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	8
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	3
<i>United States v. Alkhalidi</i> , 2012 WL 5415579 (E.D. Ark. Nov. 6, 2012) .....	5
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	8
<i>Usayan v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 438 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 11-12, 12

**Treaty:**

Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, Dec. 13, 1972, 23 U.S.T. 3227, T.I.A.S. No. 7502.....	3
---	---

**Statutes:**

Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 121, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3056(a)(5) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3056(a)(6) .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2709(a)(3)(A) .....	3
22 U.S.C. § 2709(a)(3)(D).....	3
22 U.S.C. § 4802(a).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5) .....	1, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(5)(A) .....	7, 9

**Legislative Material:**

144 Cong. Rec. 16,493 (1998) .....	5
------------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities:**

Circular Diplomatic Note (June 10, 2015), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xsxPX">https://go.usa.gov/xsxPX</a> .....	5, 6
E. de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty ed. 1844) .....	2
Foreign Affairs Manual, <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xsPrZ">https://go.usa.gov/xsPrZ</a> .....	7
